annual income by multiplying plaintiff’s bi-weekly pay by 24 instead of 26.   

3. The clerk of court shall send to plaintiffs two copies of the long-form application 

to proceed in forma pauperis; 

4. Within twenty-one (21) days of the date of entry of this order, plaintiffs shall 

either (1) pay the four hundred and two dollar ($402.00) filing fee in this matter 

or (2) each file a long-form application to proceed in forma pauperis; and 

5. If plaintiffs fail to comply with this order, this matter shall be dismissed for 

the failure to pay the filing fee. 

IT IS SO ORDERED.